

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**CASE NO. SC11-946**

---

**WILLIAM TURNER,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND  
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

James C. Lohman  
jclohman@yahoo.com  
Florida Bar No. 0570214  
1806 East 39th Street  
Austin, Texas 78722  
(512) 542-9947

Amber L. Rumancik  
arumancik@foley.com  
Florida Bar No. 0044888  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
One Independent Drive, Suite 1300  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-2000  
Telephone: (904) 359-2000  
Facsimile: (904) 359-8700

John R. Hamilton  
jhamilton@foley.com  
Florida Bar No. 0774103  
Adam C. Losey  
alosey@foley.com  
Florida Bar No. 0069658  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
111 North Orange Ave., Suite 1800  
Post Office Box 2193  
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193  
Telephone: (407) 423-7656  
Facsimile: (407) 648-1743

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A.    INTRODUCTION.....	1
B.    TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PRESENT CONCRETE, CREDIBLE, AND READILY AVAILABLE EVIDENCE OF TURNER’S VIETNAM COMBAT EXPERIENCE AT THE <i>PENALTY PHASE</i> WAS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS THE FAILURE OF PORTER’S COUNSEL, AND THAT FAILURE WAS NOT OFFSET BY SCANT REFERENCES TO TURNER MILITARY SERVICE IN THE <i>GUILT</i> PHASE OR BY A PRESENTENCING MEMORANDUM TO THE TRIAL COURT.....	2
1.    Turner’s Vietnam Combat Service.....	2
a.    Counsel’s Failure to Ascertain Turner’s Service.....	2
b.    The Psychological Toll of Combat Duty.....	7
c.    The State’s Erroneous Assertion that Turner’s Vietnam Service Was “Too Remote” in Time to be Mitigating.....	9
2.    Instructing the <i>Penalty Phase</i> Jury to Consider All <i>Guilt Phase</i> Evidence Cannot Substitute for Presenting Evidence in the Penalty Phase.....	10
3.    Submission of a Memorandum to the Court <i>After</i> Rendition of the Jury’s 7-to-5 Vote for Death Was Too Little and Far Too Late.....	13

C.	TRIAL COUNSEL’S PENALTY-PHASE PERFORMANCE WAS INDEED “DEFICIENT,” AND IT CANNOT BE CONSIDERED IN A VACUUM WITHOUT REGARD TO THE HUGE AMOUNT OF COMPELLING MITIGATING EVIDENCE COUNSEL FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT THAT ALMOST CERTAINLY WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A LIFE RECOMMENDATION.....	14
D.	<i>PORTER</i> IS NOT MERELY AN EXTENSION OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> , BUT INSTEAD ESTABLISHES AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT FOR WAR VETERANS TO HAVE THEIR MILITARY SERVICE KNOWN AND CONSIDERED BY THEIR CAPITAL SENTENCERS.....	20
E.	THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO “RE-LITIGATE” TURNER’S PRIOR INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF- COUNSEL CLAIM.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982).....	10
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821, 95 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987).....	20-22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978).....	10, 21-22
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 447, 175 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2009).....	1-2, 4, 6-7, 9-11, 13-24
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 558 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 3259, 177 L. Ed. 2d 1025 (2010).....	18-20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1984).....	1, 18-20, 22
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	13

*Thompson v. Dugger*,  
515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987), *cert. denied*, 485 U.S. 960,  
108 S. Ct. 1224, 99 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1988).....22

*Turner v. Crosby*,  
339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 1034,  
124 S. Ct. 2104, 158 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2004).....9-10

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000).....16

*Witt v. State*,  
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla.), *cert. denied*, 449 U.S. 1067,  
101 S. Ct. 796, 66 L. Ed. 2d 612 (1980).....21-22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const., amend. VI.....21, 23

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....20, 22-23

**RULES**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....9, 15-16, 22

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....25

**OTHER**

Roger P. Fox, *Air Base Defense in the Republic of Vietnam 1961-1973*,  
Office of Air Force History (1979).....5-6

"Vietnam's Forgotten Heroes: The United States Air Force Security  
Police in Action," *Combat Illustrated*.....6
